
A
ntes d

e em
plear este objetivo, lea cuid

ad
osam

ente este
m

anual, y consérvelo para futuras referencias.

L
os objetivos d

e conversión d
e gran angular V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 han sid

o d
iseñad

os para utilizarse con una
vid

eocám
ara Sony cuyo filtro posea un d

iám
etro d

e 37 m
m

.
E

ste objetivo aum
enta la d

istancia focal d
e un objetivo zoom

0,6 (V
C

L
-0637H

)/
0,7 (V

C
L

-R
0737) veces y perm

ite una
visión m

ás am
plia.

L
a instalación d

e este objetivo en una vid
eocám

ara no
afectará la transm

isión d
e la luz ni la nitid

ez d
e enfoque.

N
o

ta
s so

b
re

 e
l e

m
p

le
o

•
 E

vite m
anejar con rud

eza y golpear la vid
eocám

ara,
especialm

ente cuand
o esté instalad

o este objetivo.
•

 C
uand

o utilice el objetivo d
e conversión d

e gran angular
en la posición d

e gran angular, las esquinas d
e la pantalla

pued
en obscurecerse.  E

n este caso, cam
bie la am

pliación
d

el zoom
 a una posición m

ejor.
•

 E
vite guard

ar el objetivo en un lugar m
uy húm

ed
o

d
urante m

ucho tiem
po a fin d

e evitar la posibilid
ad

 d
e

enm
ohecim

iento.
•

A
ntes d

e transportar la vid
eocám

ara, quítele el objetivo d
e

conversión.
•

P
recau

ció
n

 so
b

re la extracció
n

 d
el p

ro
tecto

r M
C

 A
Para retirar el protector M

C
 fijad

o al objetivo d
e

conversión, coloque un paño suave sobre d
icho protector y

d
esatorníllelo.

In
sta

la
ció

n
L

a rosca d
e este objetivo tiene un d

iám
etro d

e 37 m
m

.
C

uand
o el parasol d

el objetivo d
e la vid

eocám
ara sea

d
esm

ontable, quítelo en prim
er lugar.

1
Q

uite las tapas d
el objetivo d

e conversión d
e gran

angular.
2

Fije firm
em

ente este objetivo en el d
e la vid

eocám
ara.

E
n

fo
q

u
e

•
 E

nfoque con el anillo d
e enfoque d

e la vid
eocám

ara
observand

o a través d
el visor o contem

pland
o la pantalla

d
el televisor.

•
 M

antenga presionad
a la parte T

 d
e la tecla d

el zoom
m

otorizad
o para enfocar el m

otivo en la posición d
e

telefoto d
el objetivo.  Si presiona la parte W

 y enfoca el
m

otivo en la posición d
e gran angular, es posible que no

logre un enfoque perfecto d
urante las operaciones

posteriores d
el zoom

.

E
sp

e
cifica

cio
n

e
s

A
um

ento d
el objetivo

V
C

L
-0637H

: 0,6   V
C

L
-R

0737: 0,7
R

osca para el objetivo d
e la vid

eocám
ara

M
37 x 0,75

E
structura d

el objetivo
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 grupos, 3 elem
entos

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 grupos, 2 elem

entos
D

im
ensiones
V

C
L

-0637H
:

D
iám

etro m
áxim

o A
prox. 61.4 m

m
L

ongitud
 A

prox. 39 m
m

V
C

L
-R

0737:
D

iám
etro m

áxim
o A

prox. 45 m
m

L
ongitud

 A
prox. 27 m

m
M

asa  (excluyend
o las tapas)

V
C

L
-0637H

:
A

prox. 90 g
V

C
L

-R
0737:

A
prox. 50 g

A
ccesorios sum

inistrad
os

T
apas para el objetivo (2) (para las partes frontal y

posterior d
el m

ism
o), Fund

a d
e transporte (1), M

anual
d

e instrucciones (1)

D
iseño y especificaciones sujetos a cam

bio sin previo aviso.

BE
sta m

arca ind
ica que este prod

ucto es genuino y está relacionad
o con

equipos d
e víd

eo d
e 8m

m
.

A
 la hora d

e ad
quirir prod

uctos d
e víd

eo d
e 8m

m
, recom

end
am

os elegir
los d

e 8m
m

 que d
ispongan d

e esta m
arca u otros con nuestro logotipo.

3-758-673-13 (1)

W
id

e-C
o

n
versio

n
 Len

s

V
C

L-0
6
3
7
H

/R
0
7
3
7

1

E
n

g
lish

L
ees a.u.b., alvorens d

eze lens in gebruik te nem
en, d

e
gebruiksanw

ijzing aand
achtig d

oor en bew
aar d

eze voor
eventuele naslag.

D
e Sony V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 groothoek-voorzetlensen zijn

ontw
orpen voor gebruik m

et Sony vid
eocam

era/
record

ers
w

aarvan het objektief een filterm
aat van 37 m

m
 heeft. D

e
voorzetlens verkleint d

e brand
puntsafstand

 van uw
objektief m

et een faktor 0,6 (V
C

L
-0637H

) of 0,7 (V
C

L
-R

0737)
en geeft u zo een ruim

er beeld
veld

.
B

evestigen van d
eze voorzetlens op het objektief van d

e
vid

eocam
era/

record
er heeft geen nad

elige invloed
 op d

e
lichtsterkte of d

e scherpte van het objektief.

O
pm

erkingen betreffende het gebruik
•

 V
rijw

aar d
e vid

eocam
era/

record
er vooral tegen stoten,

m
echanische trillingen of schokken, aangezien het

apparaat m
et d

e voorzetlens op het objektief nog
kw

etsbaard
er is.

•
 B

ij gebruik van d
eze groothoek-voorzetlens m

et d
e

cam
cord

er in d
e groothoek-stand

 kunnen d
e hoeken van

het beeld
 d

onker w
ord

en (vignettering). O
m

 d
it

verschijnsel te verm
ijd

en, kunt u het best iets verd
er in

zoom
en naar d

e tele-stand
.

•
 K

ies voor het bew
aren van d

e lens een plaats m
et niet te

veel vocht, om
 het optred

en van schim
m

et te voorkom
en.

•
V

erw
ijd

er d
e voorzetlens van d

e cam
cord

er als u d
eze

vervoert.
•

B
elan

g
rijke o

p
m

erkin
g

 b
etreffen

d
e h

et verw
ijd

eren
van

 h
et M

C
 b

esch
erm

in
g

sfilter A
O

m
 het M

C
 bescherm

ingsfilter d
at aan d

e voorzetlens
bevestigd

 is te verw
ijd

eren, legt u een zacht d
oekje over

het M
C

 bescherm
ingsfilter en d

raait d
it d

an los.

B
e
v
e
stig

e
n

D
e schroefd

raad
 van d

eze lens heeft een filterm
aat van

37 m
m

. Is er op het objectief van uw
 vid

eocam
era/

record
er

een losse zonnekap bevestigd
, verw

ijd
er d

eze d
an eerst voor

u d
e voorzetlens aanbrengt.

1
V

erw
ijd

er d
e bescherm

d
oppen van d

e groothoek-
voorzetlens.

2
B

evestig d
e groothoek-voorzetlens stevig aan d

e lens van
d

e vid
eocam

era/
record

er.

S
ch

e
rp

ste
lle

n
•

 Stel d
e scherpte m

et d
e scherpstelring van d

e
vid

eocam
rea/

record
er in terw

ijl u het beeld
 in d

e zoeker
van d

e cam
cord

er of op d
e T

V
 goed

 in het oog houd
t.

•
 H

oud
 d

e T
 kant van d

e zoom
toets inged

rukt om
 in d

e
uiterste tele-stand

 op het ond
erw

erp scherp te stellen. A
ls

u op d
e W

 kant d
rukt en in d

e groothoek-stand
 op het

ond
erw

erp scherpstelt, kan het gebeuren d
at het beeld

 bij
een latere zoom

-bew
eging niet optim

aal scherp is.

Te
ch

n
isch

e
 g

e
g

e
v
e
n

s
V

ergrotingsfaktor
V

C
L

-0637H
: 0,6   V

C
L

-R
0737: 0,7

Schroefd
raad

 voor vid
eocam

era/
record

er
M

37 x 0,75
O

pbouw
 van d

e lens
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 elem
enten in 3 groepen

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 elem

enten in 2 groepen
A

fm
etingen
V

C
L

-0637H
:

m
ax. d

iam
eter ca. 61.4 m

m
 lengte ca.

39m
m

V
C

L
-R

0737:
m

ax. d
iam

eter ca. 45 m
m

 lengte ca. 27 m
m

 G
ew

icht (zond
er d

e bescherm
d

oppen)
V

C
L

-0637H
:

ca. 90 gram
   V

C
L

-R
0737: ca. 50 gram

B
ijgeleverd

 toebehoren
B

escherm
d

oppen (2) (voor d
e voor- en achterkant van

d
e lens), D

raagtasje (1), G
ebruiksaanw

ijzing (1)
W

ijzigingen in ontw
erp en technische gegevens

voorbehoud
en.

BD
it teken d

uid
t aan d

at d
it prod

ukt een origineel prod
ukt is, bestem

d
 voor

gebruik m
et onze 8 m

m
 vid

eo-apparatuur. B
ij aankoop van 8 m

m
 vid

eo-
apparatuur voorzien van d

it teken, w
ord

t aanbevolen voor d
eze

apparatuur bestem
d

e prod
ukten aan te schaffen d

ie van hetzelfd
e teken

zijn voorzien, of prod
ukten m

et ons logo.

B
efore using this lens, please read

 this m
anual thoroughly

and
 retain it for future reference.

T
he Sony V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 w

id
e-conversion lenses are

d
esigned

 for use w
ith the Sony vid

eo cam
era record

er
w

hose filter is 37 m
m

 in d
iam

eter. T
he lens increases the

focal length  of the zoom
 lens by 0.6 (V

C
L

-0637H
)/

0.7 (V
C

L
-

R
0737) tim

es and
 allow

s a w
id

er view
.

A
ttachm

ent of this lens to the vid
eo cam

era record
er has no

effect on light transm
ission nor on the sharpness of focus.

N
o

te
s o

n
 u

se
•

 A
void

 rough hand
ling or m

echanical shock to the vid
eo

cam
era record

er, especially w
hen the lens is attached

.
•

 W
hen using the w

id
e-conversion lens at a w

id
e-angle

position, the corners of the screen m
ay d

arken. In this case,
change the zoom

ing m
agnification to a better position.

•
 A

void
 keeping the lens in a very hum

id
 place for a long

period
 of tim

e to prevent m
old

.
•

T
ake the conversion lens off w

hen transporting.
•

C
au

tio
n

 fo
r d

etach
m

en
t o

f th
e M

C
 p

ro
tecto

r A
T

o take off the M
C

 protector attached
 to the conversion

lens, put a soft cloth over the M
C

 protector and
 screw

 it
off.

A
tta

ch
m

e
n

t
T

he screw
 thread

 of this lens is 37 m
m

 in d
iam

eter. W
hen

the lens hood
 of the vid

eo cam
era record

er is d
etachable,

first rem
ove the lens hood

.
1

R
em

ove the caps of w
id

e-conversion lens.
2

A
ttach the w

id
e-conversion lens firm

ly to the lens of the
vid

eo cam
era record

er.

Fo
cu

sin
g

•
 Focus w

ith the vid
eo cam

era record
er’s focus ring by

w
atching the view

find
er or T

V
 screen.

•
 K

eep the T
 sid

e of the pow
er zoom

 button pressed
 to focus

the subject in the lens’ telephoto position. If you press the
W

 sid
e and

 focus the subject in the w
id

e-angle position,
you m

ay not be able to get perfect focus d
uring subse-

quent zoom
ing operation.

S
p

e
cifica

tio
n

s
L

ens pow
er

V
C

L
-0637H

: 0.6   V
C

L
-R

0737: 0.7
Screw

 thread
 for vid

eo cam
era record

er
M

37 x 0.75
L

ens structure
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 groups, 3 elem
ents

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 groups, 2 elem

ents
D

im
ensions
V

C
L

-0637H
:

M
axim

um
 d

iam
eter A

pprox.
61.4 m

m
 (2 7/

16 in.),
L

ength A
pprox. 39 m

m
 (1 9/

16  in.)
V

C
L

-R
0737:

M
axim

um
 d

iam
eter A

pprox.
45 m

m
 (1 13/

16 in.),
L

ength A
pprox. 27 m

m
 (1 1/

8 in.)
M

ass  (exclud
ing the caps)

V
C

L
-0637H

:
A

pprox. 90 g (3.2 oz)
V

C
L

-R
0737:

A
pprox. 50 g (1.8 oz)

A
ccessories supplied

L
ens caps (2) (for the front and

 back of the lens),
C

arrying case (1), O
peration m

anual (1)

D
esign and

 specifications are subject to change w
ithout

notice.

BT
his m

ark ind
icates that this prod

uct is a genuine prod
uct related

 to our
8m

m
 vid

eo equipm
ent.

W
hen purchasing 8m

m
 vid

eo equipm
ent provid

ed
 w

ith this m
ark, w

e
recom

m
end

 that you purchase related
 8m

m
 vid

eo prod
ucts provid

ed
 w

ith
the sam

e m
ark or prod

ucts provid
ed

 w
ith our logotype m

ark.

Fran
çais

Esp
añ

o
l

A
vant d

'utiliser cet objectif, veuillez lire attentivem
ent ce

m
od

e d
'em

ploi et le conserver pour toute référence
ultérieure.

L
es objectifs d

e conversion grand
-angle Sony V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 ont été conçus pour les cam

escopes Sony avec un pas
d

e vis d
e filtre d

e 37 m
m

 d
e d

iam
ètre.  L

'objectif augm
ente

la longueur focale d
u zoom

 d
e 0,6 fois(V

C
L

-0637H
) et d

e 0,7
fois (V

C
L

-R
0737) et perm

et égalem
ent d

e rapprocher les
sujets.
L

e fait d
e fixer cet objectif sur le cam

escope n'a aucun effet
sur la transm

ission d
e la lum

ière, ni sur la m
ise au point.

R
e
m

a
rq

u
e
s su

r l'u
tilisa

tio
n

•
E

vitez d
es m

anipulations brusques ou d
es chocs

m
écaniques d

u cam
escope, en particulier lorsque l'objectif

est en place.
•

Q
uand

 vous utilisez l'objectif d
e conversion grand

 angle à
la position grand

 angle, les coins d
e l'écran risquent d

'être
som

bres.  D
ans ce cas, changez le zoom

 pour obtenir une
m

eilleure im
age.

•
E

vitez d
e laisser l'objectif pend

ant longtem
ps d

ans en
end

roit très hum
id

e car il risque d
e m

oisir.
•

L
ors d

u transport d
u cam

éscope, enlever l'objectif.
•

M
ise en

 g
ard

e p
o

u
r la d

ép
o

se d
u

 p
ro

tecteu
r M

C
 A

Pour retirer le protecteur M
C

 attaché au convertisseur
d

’objectif, placez un chiffon d
oux sur le protecteur M

C
 et

d
évissez-le.

Fix
a
tio

n
L

e pas d
e vis d

e cet objectif fait 37 m
m

 d
e d

iam
ètre.  Si le

pare-soleil d
u cam

escope est am
ovible, ôtez-le.

1
O

tez les capuchons d
e l'objectif d

e conversion grand
angle

2
Fixez ferm

em
ent l'objectif d

e conversion grand
 angle sur

l'objectif d
u cam

escope.

M
ise

 a
u

 p
o

in
t

•
 Faites la m

ise au point avec la bague d
e m

ise au point d
u

cam
escope en regard

ant d
ans le viseur ou sur un écran d

e
contrôle.

•
 T

enez le côté T
 d

e la com
m

and
e d

u zoom
 enfoncée pour

faire la m
ise au point sur le sujet en position téléphoto.  Si

vous appuyez sur le côté W
 pour faire la m

ise au point en
position grand

 angle, la m
ise au point risque d

'être
incorrecte en cas d

e zoom
 avant.

S
p

é
cifica

tio
n

s
Puissance d

e l'objectif
V

C
L

-0637H
: 0,6   V

C
L

-R
0737: 0,7

Pas d
e vis pour le cam

escope
M

37 x 0,75
Structure d

e l'objectif
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 groupes, 3 élém
ents

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 groupes, 2 élém

ents
D

im
ensions
V

C
L

-0637H
:

D
iam

ètre m
axim

um
 E

nviron 61.4 m
m

(2 7/
16 po.), L

ongueur E
nviron 39 m

m
(1 9/

16  po.)
V

C
L

-R
0737:

D
iam

ètre m
axim

um
 E

nviron 45 m
m

(1 13/
16 po.), L

ongueurE
nviron 27 m

m
(1 1/

8 po.)
Poid

s (capuchons exclus)
V

C
L

-0637H
:

E
nviron 90 g (3,2 on.)

V
C

L
-R

0737:
E

nviron 50 g (1,8 on.)
A

ccessoires fournis
C

apuchons (2) (pour l'avant et l'arrière d
e l'objectif), E

tui
d

e transport (1), M
od

e d
'em

ploi (1)
L

a conception et les spécifications peuvent ètre m
od

ifiées
sans préavis.

BC
e sym

bole ind
ique que ce prod

uit est un prod
uit original apparenté à

l’équipem
ent vid

éo 8m
m

.
Q

uand
 vous achetez un appareil vid

éo 8m
m

 porteur d
e ce sym

bole, nous
vous recom

m
and

ons d
e vous procurer d

es prod
uits vid

éo 8m
m

 porteurs
d

u m
êm

e sym
bole ou d

es prod
uits porteurs d

e notre m
arque sym

bolique.

D
eu

tsch
N

e
d

e
rla

n
d

s

2 O
p

e
ra

tio
n

 M
a
n

u
a
l

M
o

d
e
 d

’e
m

p
lo

i

M
a
n

u
a
l d

e
 in

stru
ccio

n
e
s

A
n

le
itu

n
g

G
e
b

ru
ik

sa
a
n

w
ijzin

g


 1994 by S
ony C

orporation  P
rinted in Japan

V
or d

er V
erw

end
ung lesen Sie d

iese A
nleitung sorgfältig

d
urch, und

 bew
ahren Sie sie zum

 späteren N
achschlagen

gut auf.

D
ie Sony W

eitw
inkelkonverter V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 sind

 für
einen Sony C

am
cord

er m
it 37-m

m
-Filterge bestim

m
t.

D
urch d

en K
onverter w

ird
 d

ie B
renw

eite m
it d

em
 Faktor 0,6

(V
C

L
-0637H

) bzw
. 0,7 (V

C
L

-R
0737) m

ultipliziert, so d
aß sich

ein breiteres B
lickfeld

 ergibt.
D

er K
onverter hat keinen E

influß auf d
ie L

ichtstärke und
d

ie Schärfe.

H
in

w
e
ise

 zu
r V

e
rw

e
n

d
u

n
g

•
 Insbesond

ere bei angebrachtem
 K

onverter ist d
er

C
am

cord
er vorsichtig zu behand

eln und
 vor Stößen zu

schützen.
•

 Im
 W

eitw
inkelbereich können d

ie B
ild

ecken verd
unkelt

sein. Stellen Sie in einem
 solchen Fall d

as Z
oom

 etw
as

w
eiter in R

ichtung T
ele.

•
 V

erw
end

en Sie d
en K

onverter nicht längere Z
eit an

feuchten Plätzen, d
a es sonst zu Schim

m
elbild

ung
kom

m
en kann.

•
N

ehm
en Sie beim

 T
ransportieren d

en K
onverter ab.

•
W

arn
h

in
w

eis zu
m

 A
b

n
eh

m
en

 d
es M

C
-S

ch
u

tzfilters A
W

enn Sie d
en M

C
-Schutzfilter vom

 K
onverterobjektiv

abnehm
en w

ollen, legen Sie ein w
eiches T

uch über d
en

M
C

-Schutzfilter, und
 schrauben Sie ihn ab.

A
n

b
rin

g
u

n
g

D
as Schraubgew

ind
e d

es K
onverters besitzt einen

D
urchm

esser von 37 m
m

. W
enn d

ie G
egenlichtblend

e vom
O

bjekliv d
es C

am
cord

ers abgenom
m

en w
erd

en kann,
nehm

en Sie d
iese zunächst ab.

1
N

ehm
en Sie d

ie K
appen vom

 W
eitw

inkelkonverter ab.
2

B
ringen Sie d

en W
eitw

inkelkonverter am
 C

am
cord

er an.

S
ch

a
rfste

lle
n

•
 Stellen Sie d

as B
ild

 am
 Fokussierrring d

es C
am

cord
ers

scharf, w
ährend

 Sie es im
 Sucher od

er auf d
em

 T
V

-Schirm
betrachten.

•
 Stellen Sie d

as Z
oom

 vor d
em

 Scharfstellen d
urch D

rücken
d

er T
-Seite in d

ie T
eleposition. W

enn d
as B

ild
 im

W
eitw

inkelbereich scharfgestellt, d
ann aber im

T
elebereich aufgenom

m
en w

ird
, ist d

as B
ild

m
öglicherw

eise nicht scharf.

Te
ch

n
isch

e
 D

a
te

n
B

rennw
eitenfaktor

V
C

L
-0637H

: 0,6   V
C

L
-R

0737: 0,7
Schraubgew

ind
e für C

am
cord

er
M

37 x 0,75
B

auart
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 G
ruppen, 3 E

lem
ente

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 G

ruppen, 2 E
lem

ente
A

bm
essungen

V
C

L
-0637H

:
m

ax. D
urchm

esser ca. 61.4 m
m

L
änge ca. 39 m

m
V

C
L

-R
0737:

m
ax. D

urchm
esser ca. 45 m

m
L

änge ca. 27 m
m

G
ew

icht (ausschl.K
appen)

V
C

L
-0637H

:
ca. 90 g

V
C

L
-R

0737:
ca. 50 g

M
itgeliefertes Z

ubehör
Staubschutzkappen (2) (für V

ord
er- und

 R
ückseite),

T
ragebehälter (1), A

nleitung (1)

Ä
nd

erungen, d
ie d

em
 technischen Fortschritt d

ienen,
bleiben vorbehalten.

BD
ieses Z

eichen gibt an, d
aß d

ieses Prod
ukt problem

los zusam
m

en m
it

unseren and
eren 8-m

m
-V

id
eokom

ponenten verw
end

et w
erd

en kann.
W

enn Sie 8-m
m

-V
id

eokom
ponenten m

it d
iesem

 Z
eichen kaufen, achten

Sie auch beim
 K

auf von Z
ubehör d

arauf, d
aß es d

ieses Z
eichen od

er unser
Firm

en-L
ogo trägt.

AB



W
id

e-C
o

n
versio

n
 Len

s

Sven
ska

Prim
a d

i usare l'obiettivo, leggere con attenzione questo
m

anuale e conservarlo per riferim
enti futuri.

G
li obiettivi  grand

angolari Sony V
C

L
-0637H

/
R

0737 sono
stati progettati per l'uso con vid

eocam
ere Sony con un

d
iam

etro filtro d
i 37 m

m
.  L

'obiettivo aum
enta la lunghezza

focale d
i un obiettivo zoom

 d
i 0,6 (V

C
L

-0637H
)/

0,7 (V
C

L
-

R
0737) volte e consente d

i allargare la visione.
L

'applicazione d
i questo obiettivo alla vid

eocam
era non

influenza la trasm
issione d

ella luce e la nitid
ezza d

ella
m

essa a fuoco.

N
o

te
 su

ll'u
so

•
E

vitare d
i m

aneggiare bruscam
ente o d

i sottoporre a
scosse m

eccaniche la vid
eocam

era, soprattutto quand
o è

applicato l'obiettivo.
•

Q
uand

o si usa l'obiettivo grand
angolare nella posizione d

i
grand

angolo, gli angoli d
ello scherm

o possono scurirsi.  In
questo caso cam

biare l'ingrand
im

ento d
ello zoom

 su una
posizione m

igliore.
•

E
vitare d

i tenere l'obiettivo in luoghi estrem
am

ente um
id

i
per lunghi period

i d
i tem

po per evitare la form
azione d

i
m

uffa.
•

T
ogliere l'obiettivo d

i conversione d
urante il trasporto.

•
P

recau
zio

n
e p

er la rim
o

zio
n

e d
el p

ro
tetto

re M
C

 A
Per rim

uovere il protettore M
C

 applicato all’obiettivo d
i

conversione, porre un panno m
orbid

o sopra il protettore
M

C
 e svitarlo.

A
p

p
lica

zio
n

e
L

'im
panatura d

ella vite d
i questo obiettivo ha un d

iam
etro

d
i 37 m

m
.  Q

uand
o il paraluce d

ell'obiettivo d
ella

vid
eocam

era è staccabile, rim
uovere prim

a il paraluce
d

ell'obiettivo.
1

R
im

uovere il coperchio d
ell'obiettivo grand

angolare.
2

A
pplicare l'obiettivo grand

angolare ferm
am

ente
all'obiettivo d

ella vid
eocam

era.

M
e
ssa

 a
 fu

o
co

•
M

ettere a fuoco con la ghiera d
i m

essa a fuoco d
ella

vid
eocam

era guard
and

o l'im
m

agine nel m
irino o sullo

scherm
o d

el televisore.
•

T
enere il lato T

 d
el tasto d

i zoom
 autom

atico prem
uto per

m
ettere a fuoco il soggetto nella posizione d

i telefoto.  Se si
tiene prem

uto il lato W
 e si m

ette a fuoco il soggetto nella
posizione d

i grand
angolo, può non essere possibile

ottenere una m
essa a fuoco perfetta d

urante la seguente
operazione d

i m
essa a fuoco.

C
a
ra

tte
ristich

e
 te

cn
ich

e
Potenza obiettivo

V
C

L
-0637H

: 0,6   V
C

L
-R

0737: 0,7
Im

panatura vite per obiettivo vid
eocam

era
M

37 x 0,75
Struttura d

ell'obiettivo
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 gruppi, 3 elem
enti

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 gruppi, 2 elem

enti
D

im
ensioni
V

C
L

-0637H
:

D
iam

etro m
assim

o C
irca 61.4 m

m
L

unghezza C
irca 39 m

m
V

C
L

-R
0737:

D
iam

etro m
assim

o C
irca  45 m

m
L

unghezza C
irca 27 m

m
M

assa (esclusi i coperchi)
V

C
L

-0637H
:

C
irca 90 g

V
C

L
-R

0737:
C

irca 50 g
A

ccessori in d
otazione

C
operchi per obiettivo (2) (d

avanti e retro d
ell'obiettivo),

C
ustod

ia d
i trasporto (1), M

anuale d
i istruzioni (1)

D
isegno e caratteristiche tecniche soggetti a m

od
ifiche senza

preavviso.

BQ
uesto m

archio ind
ica che il prod

otto è un prod
otto originale creato per la

nostra apparecchiatura vid
eo 8 m

m
. Q

uand
o si acquista apparecchiatura

vid
eo 8 m

m
 d

otata d
i questo m

archio, consigliam
o d

i acquistare prod
otti

vid
eo creati per l’8 m

m
 d

otati d
ello stesso m

archio o prod
otti d

otati d
el

nostro m
archio.

L
äs noga igenom

 bruksanvisningen för att lära känna till
försättslinsen och d

ess använd
ning. Spara

bruksanvisningen.

Sonys vid
vinkellinser V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 är försättslinser

avsed
d

a att fästas på objektivet på Sonys kam
eraspelare

m
ed

 ett objektiv vars filterd
iam

eter är 37 m
m

.
V

id
vinkellinsen ökar zoom

objektivets brännvid
d

 0,6 (V
C

L
-

0637H
)/

0,7 (V
C

L
-R

0737) gånger, vilket ger ett bred
are

synfält.
V

id
vinkellinsen påverkar varken objektivets

ljusupptagningsförm
åga eller skärpeinställningen.

A
tt o

b
se

rv
e
ra

•
H

antera kam
eraspelaren försiktigt.  U

tsätt inte
kam

eraspelaren för m
ekaniska stötar, i synnerhet inte efter

att försättslinsen fästs på objektivet.
•

V
id

 tagningar i vid
vinkelläget m

ed
 försättslinsen på

objektivet, kan d
et händ

a att hörnen på scenen blir m
örka.

V
älj i så fall en större förstoringsgrad

 vid
 zoom

ning.
•

Förvara inte försättslinsen på en fuktig plats und
er en

längre tid
speriod

, för att und
vika m

ögel.
•

T
a loss försättslinsen före kam

era spelarens transport.
•

F
ö

rsiktig
h

etsåtg
ärd

er n
är d

u
 tar av M

C
-skyd

d
et A

För att ta av M
C

-skyd
d

et när d
et sitter på en

konverteringslins täcker d
u M

C
-skyd

d
et m

ed
 en m

juk
d

uk och skruvar sed
an bort d

et.

H
u

r fö
rsä

ttslin
se

n
 fä

sts p
å

o
b

je
k
tiv

e
t

Försättslinsens gängd
iam

eter är 37 m
m

.  T
a först av

m
otljusskyd

d
et, när kam

eraspelaren har ett löstagbart
m

otljusskyd
d

.
1

T
a av locken från försättslinsen.

2
Fäst försättslinsen ord

entligt på objektivet.

S
k
ä
rp

e
in

stä
lln

in
g

•
T

itta på scenen i kam
eraspelarens sökare, eller på d

en
anslutna tv:ns bild

skärm
, och vrid

 på fokuseringsringen
på kam

eraspelaren för att ställa in skärpan.
•

H
åll sid

an T
 på m

otorzoom
om

kopplaren intryckt för att
spela in m

otivet i televinkelläget.  D
et kan händ

a att
skärpeinställningen vid

 zoom
ning m

isslyckas, när
vid

vinkelläget kopplats in genom
 att trycka på sid

an W
 på

m
otorzoom

om
kopplaren.

Te
k
n

isk
a
 d

a
ta

L
insstyrka

V
C

L
-0637H

: 0,6   V
C

L
-R

0737: 0,7
G

ängor för kam
eraspelarens objektiv

M
37 x 0,75

L
insuppbyggnad

V
C

L
-0637H

:
3 linsgrupper m

ed
 3 linser

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 linsgrupper m

ed
 2 linser

D
im

ensioner
V

C
L

-0637H
:

M
axim

al d
iam

eter ca. 61.4 m
m

L
ängd

 ca. 39 m
m

V
C

L
-R

0737:
M

axim
al d

iam
eter ca. 45 m

m
L

ängd
 ca. 27 m

m
V

ikt  (exkl, locken)
V

C
L

-0637H
:

ca. 90 gram
V

C
L

-R
0737:

ca. 50 gram
M

ed
följand

e tillbehör
L

ock (2) (för försättslinsens fram
- och baksid

a), Fod
ral

(1), B
ruksanvisning (1)

R
ätt tilländ

ringar förbehålles.

BD
etta m

ärke anger att prod
ukten ifråga är ett äkta tillbehör för 8 m

m
:s

vid
eokom

ponenter. V
i rekom

m
end

erar vid
 inköp av 8 m

m
:s

vid
eokom

ponenter, som
 m

ärkts m
ed

 d
etta m

ärke, också inköp av d
e

tillhörand
e 8 m

m
:s vid

eoprod
ukter som

 m
ärkts m

ed
 sam

m
a m

ärke eller
vårt varum

ärke.

A
ntes d

a utilização d
esta lente, leia atentam

ente este m
anual

e guard
e-o para futuras consultas.

A
s lentes Sony V

C
L

-0637H
/

R
0737 d

e am
pla conversão

foram
 projectad

as para a utilização com
 vid

eocâm
ara Sony

cujo filtro tenha 37 m
m

 d
e d

iâm
etro.  E

sta lente aum
enta o

com
prim

ento focal d
a lente d

e zoom
 em

 0,6 (V
C

L
-0637H

)/
0,7 (V

C
L

-R
0737) vezes e possibilita um

a visão m
ais am

pla.
O

 acoplam
ento d

esta lente na vid
eocâm

ara não prod
uz

nenhum
 efeito na transm

issão d
e luz tam

pouco na nitid
ez

d
e foco.

N
o

ta
s a

ce
rca

 d
a
 u

tiliza
çã

o
•

E
vite subm

eter a vid
eocâm

ara a m
anuseam

entos bruscos
ou choques m

ecânicos, especialm
ente quand

o esta lente
estiver acoplad

a.
•

Q
uand

o d
a utilização d

a lente d
e am

pla conversão em
um

a posição d
e grand

e angular, os cantos d
o écran pod

em
escurecer-se.  N

este caso, altere a m
agnitud

e d
o zoom

 para
um

a m
elhor posição.

•
E

vite m
anter a lente em

 locais m
uito húm

id
os por um

períod
o prolongad

o, a fim
 d

e evitar a form
ação d

e m
ofos.

•
R

etire a lente d
e conversão quand

o d
o seu transporte.

•
C

u
id

ad
o

s a ter co
m

 a d
esm

o
n

tag
em

 d
o

 p
ro

tecto
r d

e
M

C
 A

Para retirar o protector d
e M

C
 instalad

o na lente d
e

conversão, coloque um
 pano m

acio sobre o protector e
d

esaperte-o.

A
co

p
la

m
e
n

to
O

 filete d
o parafuso d

esta lente possui 37 m
m

 d
e d

iâm
etro.

C
aso a tam

pa d
a objectiva d

a vid
eocâm

ara seja rem
ovível,

prim
eiro retire-a.

1
R

etire as tam
pas d

a lente d
e am

pla conversão.
2

A
cople a lente d

e am
pla conversão firm

em
ente na

objectiva d
a vid

eocãm
ara.

Fo
ca

g
e
m

•
R

ealize a focagem
 com

 o anel d
e focagem

 d
a vid

eocâm
ara,

m
ed

iante a m
onitorizaçâo d

a im
agem

 no visor electrónico
ou no écran d

o televisor.
•

M
antenha o lad

o T
 d

a tecla d
o zoom

 m
otorizad

o
pressionad

o para focalizar o m
otivo com

 a lente na
posição telefoto.  C

aso pressione o lad
o W

 e focalize o
m

otivo na posição grand
e angular, pod

erá não ser
possível obter um

a focagem
 perfeita d

urante a operação
subsequente d

o zoom
.

E
sp

e
cifica

çõ
e
s

C
apacid

ad
e d

e aum
ento d

a lente
V

C
L

-0637H
: 0,6   V

C
L

-R
0737: 0,7

Filete d
o parafuso para a vid

eocâm
ara

M
37 x 0,75

E
strutura d

a lente
V

C
L

-0637H
:

3 grupos, 3 elem
entos

V
C

L
-R

0737:
2 grupos, 2 elem

entos
D

im
ensões
V

C
L

-0637H
:

d
iâm

etro m
áxim

o d
e aprox. 61.4 m

m
com

prim
ento d

e aprox. 39 m
m

V
C

L
-R

0737:
d

iâm
etro m

áxim
o d

e aprox. 45 m
m

com
prim

ento d
e aprox. 27 m

m
Peso (excluind

o as tam
pas)

V
C

L
-0637H

:
A

prox. 90 g
V

C
L

-R
0737:

A
prox. 50 g

A
cessórios fornecid

os
2 tam

pas para a lente (para a frente e o verso d
a lente), 1

estojo para transporte, 1 m
anual d

e instruções

D
esign e especificações sujeitos a alterações sem

 aviso
prévio.

BE
sta m

arca ind
ica que este é um

 prod
uto genuíno para ser utilizad

o com
equipam

entos d
e víd

eo d
e 8 m

m
.  Q

uand
o d

a aquisição d
e equipam

entos
d

e víd
eo d

e 8 m
m

 que possuam
 esta m

arca, recom
end

a-se que os prod
utos

a serem
 utilizad

os com
 os m

esm
os apresentem

 a m
esm

a m
arca ou a nosso

logotipo.

P
o

rtu
g

u
ê

s
Ita

lia
n

o

B
ru

k
sa

n
v
isn

in
g

M
a
n

u
a
le

 d
i istru

zio
n

i

M
a
n

u
a
l d

e
 in

stru
çõ

e
s

V
C

L-0
6
3
7
H

/R
0
7
3
7

12 AB


